
Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford and Airedale 
Health and Wellbeing Board to be held on Tuesday 
24 November 2015 at 10.00, in Committee Room 1, 
City Hall, Bradford
Dear Member

You are requested to attend this meeting of the Bradford and Airedale Health and Wellbeing 
Board.  

The membership of the Board and the agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf.

Yours sincerely

Interim City Solicitor 

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or audio format on request 

by contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters 
covered by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity 
should be respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the 
meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the 
meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise 
with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary 
arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound 
recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact 
the officer named at the foot of that agenda item.  

  

From: To:
D Pearson
Iterim City Solicitor 
Agenda Contact:  Fatima Butt
Phone: 01274 432227
E-Mail:  fatima.butt@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:fatima.butt@bradford.gov.uk


Members of the Board - 

MEMBER REPRESENTING
Councillor David Green (Chair) Leader of Bradford Metropolitan District 

Council
Councillor Ralph Berry Portfolio Holder for Health and Social 

Care
Councillor Simon Cooke Bradford Metropolitan District Council

Kersten England Chief Executive of Bradford Metropolitan 
District Council

Dr Andy Withers Bradford District Clinical Commissioning 
Group

Helen Hirst Bradford City/ Bradford District Clinical 
Commissioning Group

Dr Philip Pue Airedale, Wharfedale and Craven Clinical 
Commissioning Group

Dr Akram Khan Bradford City Clinical Commissioning 
Group

Brian Hughes Locality Director, West Yorkshire 
Anita Parkin Director of Public Health

Bernard Lanigan Interim Strategic Director of Adult and 
Community Services

Michael Jameson Strategic Director of Children’s Services
Javed Khan HealthWatch Bradford and District

Sam Keighley Bradford Assembly representing the 
Voluntary and Community sector

Simon.Large/Bridget Fletcher or Clive 
Kay

One Representative of the main NHS 
Providers 

 



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1. ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The Interim City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are attending the 
meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST
(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted members on matters to be 
considered at the meeting. The disclosure must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes apparent to the member 
during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in discussion and voting 
unless the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an interest which the 
Member feels would call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member 
concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must not vote in 
decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, and must disclose at the 
meeting that this restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not disclosable pecuniary 
interests but which they consider should be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council Standing Order 44.

3. MINUTES

Recommended-

That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2015 be signed as a correct 
record (previously circulated).

4. INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by contacting the 
person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports and background papers may be 
restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper should be made to 
the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director whose name is shown on the front page 
of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  



Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if you wish to appeal.  

(Fatima Butt - 01274 432227)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

5. SUBJECT:  WORKING BETTER TOGETHER - A WHOLE SYSTEM FOR 
HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 

Previous Reference:  Minute 13 (2015/16)

Members are reminded that the Board at its meeting held on 16 September 2015 considered 
Document “D” - Working Better Together- Developing a Whole System Approach to Health 
and Social Care. It was resolved that the principles outlined in the report be supported and 
that further reports be submitted to the next Board meeting following the October Health and 
Wellbeing Board development session.

In accordance with the above a joint report (Document “G”) is presented which updates the 
Board on work that is being undertaken towards delivering the vision for 2020 of a 
sustainable health and care system. It reports that the work being carried out focuses on 
enhancing health and wellbeing and accelerating an improvement in outcomes for the local 
population through integrated commissioning and delivering new models of care and,
updates the Board on the work that is being planned to build upon the Better Care Fund, as 
well as expanding the joint commissioning arrangements to secure better integration of 
health and care services.

The report also serves as a progress report on the tasks commissioned at the Board’s 
development sessions. 

Recommended-

That the Health and Wellbeing Board supports the principles outlined in Document 
“G” and further reports be submitted to the next Board meeting.

 (Damien Kay – 01274 237661)

6. CHAIRS UPDATE

The Chair’s Highlight report (Document “H”) provides updates on business arising 
between Board meetings and the Board’s sub-groups as follows: 

Business conducted under the Chair’s action:

 Children and Young People’s Mental Health – Future in Mind 
Transformation Fund Bid

Updates from the Health and Wellbeing Board sub-groups:

 Integration and Change Board 
 Bradford Health and Social Care Commissioners  

(Angela Hutton - 01274 437345)



7. JOINT REPORT ON SAFEGUARDING ARRANGEMENTS FOR CHILDREN, 
YOUNG PEOPLE AND ADULTS

Previous Reference:  Minute 20 and 21 (2014/15)

Members are reminded that this Board at its meeting held on 25 November 2015 considered 
reports on the Safeguarding Arrangements for Children, Young People and Adults and 
resolved that:

 That the Board has a themed meeting at least annually that looks at safeguarding 
issues across Adults and Children’s Services as part of its responsibilities for the 
health and wellbeing of the district.

 That a further report be presented to the Board on the progress made with the 
Bradford Safeguarding Children Board Work Plan for 2014/15.

 That a further report be presented to the Board on the progress made with the 
Safeguarding Adult Board – Bradford and Airedale Work Plan for 2014/15 and 
priorities for 2015/16.”

 That a further report be presented to the Board on whether relevant agencies could 
have a system in place that flags up any child that is at risk of child sexual 
exploitation so that any agency that had access to records could immediately be 
alerted of a child at risk. 

In accordance with the above the Strategic Director, Children’s Services and the Interim 
Strategic Director, Adult and Community Services will submit Document “I” which presents 
progress reports from the Bradford Safeguarding Children Board and the Safeguarding Adult 
Board – Bradford and Airedale for feedback and discussion. The report outlines the main 
areas covered by the annual reports and highlights three areas of focus where joint 
approaches to policy and practice are in operation or in development across children’s and 
adults’ safeguarding arrangements. 

Recommended-

(1)  That the Board receive the annual reports of the Bradford Safeguarding Children 
and Safeguarding Adults Boards.

(2) That the Board support the development of a new integrated Early Help Offer for 
the District. 

(3) That the Board task the Bradford Health and Care Commissioners to support the 
development of a Joint Commissioning Strategy for Special Educational Need and 
Disability based on the recent update of the SEND Needs Assessment.

(Angela Hutton – 01274 437345)

____________________________________ 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

                              
Dermot Pearson, Interim City Solicitor 

 

Report of the Directors of Public Health, Adult and 
Community Services and Finance of Bradford MDC, and 
the Director of Collaboration and Chief Officers of the 
CCGs to the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
to be held on 24th November 2015. 
 

Subject:  Working Better Together - A Whole System for Health and 
Social Care  
             

            G 
Summary statement:  
This report updates the Board on work that is being undertaken together to take us closer 
towards delivering our vision for 2020 of a sustainable health and care system. This work 
is focused on enhancing health and wellbeing and accelerating an improvement in 
outcomes for the local population through integrated commissioning and delivering new 
models of care.  The report updates the Board on the work that is being planned to build 
upon the Better Care Fund, as well as expanding our joint commissioning arrangements to 
secure better integration of health and care services.  It also serves as a progress report 
on the tasks commissioned at the Board’s development sessions.  
 

 

 
 
Bernard Lanigan, Interim Strategic 
Director Adult and Community Services 
Anita Parkin, Director of Public Health, 
BMDC 
Nancy O’Neill, Director of Collaboration  
Helen Hirst  
Chief Officer, Bradford City and 
Districts 
Philip Pue, Chief Clinical Officer AWC 
CCG 
Stuart McKinnon-Evans, Director of 
Finance, BMDC 
 

 
 
 
Portfolio:   
 
Health and Social Care 
 

Report Contact:  Damien Kay 
Phone: (01274) 237661 
E-mail: damien.kay@bradford.nhs.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Health and Social Care 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1/



 

                              
Dermot Pearson, Interim City Solicitor 

1. SUMMARY 
 
This report updates the Board on work that is being undertaken together to take us closer 
towards delivering our vision for 2020 of a sustainable health and care system. This work 
is focused on enhancing health and wellbeing and accelerating an improvement in 
outcomes for the local population through integrated commissioning and delivering new 
models of care.  The report updates the Board on the work that is being planned to build 
upon the Better Care Fund, as well as expanding our joint commissioning arrangements to 
secure better integration of health and care services.  It also serves as a progress report 
on the tasks commissioned at the Board’s development sessions. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
The 5 year forward view was signed off by the Health and Wellbeing Board in July 2014.  It 
is a strategy for the Bradford District & Craven health and care system which is designed 
to deliver ou
[...]
ce.  

 

4. Additionally, there are other recently launched Vanguards as part of the national 

programme that span beyond our local population, but which  we are part of 

given the geographical footprint and population flows.  There is a West Yorkshire 

Urgent and Emergency Care Vanguard which is focused on testing new ways of  

working and accelerating the adoption of new models of care for Urgent and 

Emergency Care.  For example they are focussing on reconfiguring clinical 

pathways for people with specialist emergency care needs, developing ways of 

the workforce working differently such as emergency care practitioners in primary 

care and by April 16 they will have developed a West Yorkshire wide emergency 

services mental health strategy and they are committed to expanding those 

things that a working well at a local level across a broader footprint such as 

`pharmacy first’ minor ailment services. 

Page 16



 

                              
Dermot Pearson, Interim City Solicitor 

 

Report of the Chair to the meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board to be held on 24th November 2015. 
 
 
 

Subject:  Chair’s Highlight Report      H 
 
Business conducted under Chair’s action: 

 
- Children and Young People’s Mental Health – Future in Mind Transformation 

Fund Bid 
 
Updates from the Health and Wellbeing Board sub-groups: 

 
- Integration and Change Board 
- Bradford Health and Care Commissioners 
 
 

Summary statement: The report provides short updates on business arising between 
Board meetings or at the Board sub-groups. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Bernard Lanigan 
Interim Director- Adult & Community 
Services, CBMDC  
Anita Parkin 
Joint Director of Public Health, 
CBMDC 
 

Portfolio:   
Health and Social Care 
 

Report Contact:  Angela Hutton 
Phone: (01274) 437345 
E-mail: angela.hutton@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
Health and Social Care 
 

 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 2/



 

                              
Dermot Pearson, Interim City Solicitor 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 

This Chair’s Highlight report provides short updates on business conducted under 
Chair’s action between Board meetings, and business conducted at the sub-groups tot 
eh Health and Wellbeing Board as follows:  

 
Business conducted under Chair’s action: 

 
3.1 Children and Young People’s Mental Health – Future in Mind Transformation 
Fund Bid 
 
3.2 Updates from the Health and Wellbeing Board sub-groups: 
 
3.2.1 - Bradford Health and Care Commissioners 
3.2.2 - Integration and Change Board 

 
This report is intended to streamline the paperwork for Board meetings by dealing with a 
number of items for information within a single report. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
The background to each item is described in the relevant part of section 3. 
 
 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 

3.1 Business conducted between meetings under Chair’s action 
 
Young People’s Mental Health and Wellbeing - Future in Mind Transformation Bid  
 

The recent report of the Children and Young People’s Mental Health Taskforce ‘Future in 
Mind’ establishes a clear direction and key principles for children and young people’s 
access to mental health care.  
 
A bid for funds to the Future in Mind Transformation Programme has been approved on 
behalf of the Board, aiming to bring £5.5m of extra funding to transform mental health 
services for children and young people over 5 years in Bradford District and Craven. The 
bid takes the form of a draft Transformation Plan to be refined based on feedback from 
NHS England and local input.  It is submitted to the Health and Wellbeing Board for 
comment - see Appendix 1. 

 
The Transformation Plan will bring £1.1million new funding to Bradford District and Craven 
every year for the next 5 years and will allow us to move forward at scale and with pace to 
significantly reshape service delivery for children and young people with mental health 

Page 18



 

                              
Dermot Pearson, Interim City Solici
[...]
ften attributable to pharmaceuticals, energy, travel and transport, waste 
and anaesthetic gases. There are three notable areas which have opportunity to 
address greenhouse gas emissions (carbon footprint); 

 
o        Good lifestyle habits 

o        Redesigning services 

o        Integrated working 

 
Close attention to buildings energy, waste, procurement and commissioning and travel 
and transport would allow baseline for improvement on greenhouse gas emissions.  
 
7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
No implications 
 
7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT. 
 
No implications 
 

Page 21



 

                              
Dermot Pearson, Interim City Solicitor 

7.6 TRADE UNION 
 
No implications 
 
 
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
No implications 
  
7.8 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS  

(for reports to Area Committees only) 
 
Not applicable  
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
None  
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
No options are provided. 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
No Recommendations are provided. 

 
11. APPENDICES 
 
None 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
12.1. Improving Mental Health Services for Young People  
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/improving-mental-health-services-for-young-
people 
12.2 Future in Mind Report 
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/414024/Chil
drens_Mental_Health.pdf 
 
12.3 Well North Programme 
http://www.mahsc.ac.uk/friends/well-north/ 
 
 

Page 22



 

                              
Dermot Pearson, Interim City Solicitor 

 

Report of the Interim Strategic Director of Adult and 
Community Services and the Strategic Director of 
Children’s Services to the meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board to be held on 24th November 2015. 
 
 

             I 
Subject:   
Joint report on safeguarding arrangements for Children, Young People and Adults 
 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report for the Health and Wellbeing Board brings progress reports from the Bradford 
Safeguarding Children Board and the Safeguarding Adult Board – Bradford and Airedale 
for feedback and discussion. The report outlines in brief the main areas covered by the 
annual reports and highlights three areas of focus where joint approaches to policy and 
practice are in operation or in development across children’s and adults’ safeguarding 
arrangements.  
 

Bernard Lanigan, Interim Strategic 
Director – Adult and Community 
Services 
Michael Jameson – Strategic Director 
– Children’s Services 
 

Portfolio:   
 
Children’s Services  
Health and Social Care 
 

 
Report Contact:  Angela Hutton 
Phone: (01274) 437345 
E-mail: angela.hutton@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Children’s Services 
Health and Social Care 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 3/



 

                              
Dermot Pearson, Interim City Solicitor 

1. SUMMARY 
 
This report introduces the annual reports from the Children’s and Adult Safeguarding 
Boards for feedback and discussion at the Health and Wellbeing Board. A link to the 
Bradford Safeguarding Children Board annual report is provided in section 12 Background 
documents. A draft of the Safeguarding Adults – Bradford and Airedale report is provided 
as an appendix and a link to the Board website where the final report will be published is 
provided.  
 
The paper highlights recent changes to legislation, policy and practice for example in 
relation to Children with Special Educational Needs, complex health and disability and in 
relation to the Care Act and personalisation of care.  
 
The report highlights three areas of practice where the statutory and community and 
voluntary and community sector partners, the Safeguarding Boards and delivery teams in 
the council’s Children’s Services and Adult and Community Services are operating or 
developing shared policy and practice approaches across children’s and adults’ 
safeguarding. These are Early Help, Special Educational Needs, complex health and 
disability and sexual exploitation. In addition an update on patient and care home safety is 
provided.  

 
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 
The Board reviewed the 2013-14 annual reports of the Children’s and Adult Safeguarding 
Boards in November 2014 and resolved the following: 
 
“That the Board has a themed meeting at least annually that looks at safeguarding issues 
across Adults and Children’s Services as part of its responsibilities for the health and 
wellbeing of the district.” 
 

o That a further report be presented to the Board on the progress made with the 
Bradford Safeguarding Children Board Work Plan for 2014/15. 

o That a further report be presented to the Board on the progress made with the 
Safeguarding Adults– Bradford and Airedale Board Work Plan for 2014/15 and 
priorities for 2015/16. 

o That a further report be presented to the Board on whether relevant agencies could 
have a system in place that flags up any child that is at risk of child sexual 
exploitation so that any agency that had access to records could immediately be 
alerted of a child at risk.  

 
The annual reports of the Bradford Safeguarding Children Board and the Safeguarding 
Adults Board provide updates on the work plans for 2014-15 and priorities for 2015-16. 
See section 12 – Background documents for links to the websites where reports are 
published.  

 
 

Page 24



 

                              
Dermot Pearson, Interim City Solicitor 

  
 
 
2.1 Bradford Safeguarding Children Board (BSCB) Annual Report: 
 
Bradford Safeguarding Children Board (BSCB) has produced an Annual Report covering 
the period April 2014 – March 2015. This report sets out the context of partnership work to 
safeguarding children in the Bradford District. It also addresses some of the key activity 
areas and priorities for BSCB and its partners, along with scrutiny, challenge and response 
by BSCB. The report also contains information about the governance, resources and 
accountability of BSCB. The full report can be accessed on the BSCB website. See 
sect
[...]
ord Safeguarding Children Board, and the Safeguarding 
Adults Board – Bradford and Airedale (to be published), describe how the Boards co-
ordinate and govern the work of the Council and partners to fulfil the statutory duties in 
respect of safeguarding children and adults.   
 
Legal appraisal of the 2014-15 annual report of the Safeguarding Adults Board – Bradford 
and Airedale will be undertaken before publication of the report. 
 
 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

Page 34



 

                              
Dermot Pearson, Interim City Solicitor 

7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 
 

None 
 
7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 

None.   
 
 
7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 

None 
 
7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None 
 
7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 

None 
 
7.6 TRADE UNION 
 

None 
 
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 

None 
  
7.8 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS  

(for reports to Area Committees only) 
 

N/A. 
 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 

None 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 

None 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

10.1 That the Board receive the annual reports of the Bradford Safeguarding Children 
and Safeguarding Adults Boards. 

Page 35



 

                              
Dermot Pearson, Interim City Solicitor 

 
10.2 That the Board support the development of a new integrated Early Help Offer for 
the District. 
 
10.3 That the Board task the Bradford Health and Care Commissioners to support the 
development of a Joint Commissioning Strategy for Special Educational Need and 
Disability based on the recent update of the SEND Needs Assessment. 
 

 
11. APPENDICES 
 
None 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
Bradford Safeguarding Children Board (BSCB) Annual Report 2014-15 
http://bradford-scb.org.uk/2015_documents/BSCB%20Annual%20Report%202014-15.pdf 
 
Safeguarding Adults Board (SAB) – Bradford and Airedale 
The link to the annual report will be published on the website at the link below following the 
next meeting of the Safeguarding Adults Board:  
http://www.bradford.gov.uk/bmdc/health_well-
being_and_care/adult_care/adult_abuse/for_apracs/safeguarding_adults_board 
 
Munro, Professor E. (2011) Munro review of child protection: final report – a child-centred 
system; Cm 8062. London: HMSO. 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/munro-review-of-child-protection-final-report-
a-child-centred-system 
 
 
 
 

 
  

Page 36


	Agenda
	1 WORKING BETTER TOGETHER - A WHOLE SYSTEM FOR HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE (DOCUMENT "G")
	2 CHAIRS UPDATE (DOCUMENT "H")
	3 JOINT REPORT ON SAFEGUARDING ARRANGEMENTS FOR CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND ADULTS (DOCUMENT "I")



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the Bradford and Airedale Health 
and Wellbeing Board held on Tuesday 24 November 2015 at 
City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 1000
Concluded 1215

PRESENT

Members of the Board - 

MEMBER REPRESENTING

Councillor David Green (Chair) Leader of Bradford Metropolitan District Council
Councillor Ralph Berry Portfolio Holder for Health and Social Care
Councillor Simon Cooke Bradford Metropolitan District Council
Dr Andy Withers Bradford District Clinical Commissioning Group
Helen Hirst Bradford Districts and City Clinical 

Commissioning Groups
Dr Philip Pue Airedale, Wharfedale and Craven Clinical 

Commissioning Group
Dr Akram Khan Bradford City Clinical Commissioning Group
Brian Hughes Locality Director, West Yorkshire 
Bernard Lanigan Interim Strategic Director of Adult and 

Community Services
Michael Jameson Strategic Director of Children’s Services
Javed Khan HealthWatch Bradford and District
Sam Keighley Bradford Assembly representing the Voluntary 

and Community sector
Simon Large Representing the main NHS Provider

Apologies: Kersten England and Anita Parkin

Councillor Green in the Chair



Tuesday, 24th November, 2015 

14. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received.  

15. MINUTES

Resolved - 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2015 be signed as a 
correct record.

16. INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.  

17. SUBJECT:  WORKING BETTER TOGETHER - A WHOLE SYSTEM FOR 
HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 

Previous Reference:  Minute 13 (2015/16)

Members were reminded that the Board at its meeting held on 16 September 2015 
considered Document “D” - Working Better Together- Developing a Whole System 
Approach to Health and Social Care. It was resolved that the principles outlined in the 
report be supported and that further reports be submitted to the next Board meeting 
following the October Health and Wellbeing Board development session.

In accordance with the above a joint report (Document “G”) was presented which 
updated the Board on work that was being undertaken towards delivering the vision 
for 2020 of a sustainable health and care system. It reported that the work being 
carried out focused on enhancing health and wellbeing and accelerating an 
improvement in outcomes for the local population through integrated commissioning 
and delivering new models of care and, updated the Board on the work that was being 
planned to build upon the Better Care Fund, as well as expanding the joint 
commissioning arrangements to secure better integration of health and care services.

The report also served as a progress report on the tasks commissioned at the Board’s 
development sessions. 

Members of the Board commented on the following:

 The patients’ experiences were not mentioned in the report.
 Information presented to the public should be easy to understand.
 Technical governance issues needed to be addressed as detailed in paragraph 

6 of Document “G”.
 Basic principles of making joint decisions needed to be established.
 Joint commissioning needed looking at; services were being commissioned 

separately.
 Clear priorities in the report on what needed to be undertaken was required.



Tuesday, 24th November, 2015 
 More focus was needed on making joint decisions.
 Information from Finance Directors on the funds available for joint 

commissioning and areas that were applicable for joint commissioning was 
required.

 It would be useful to have information on the funds available for joint 
commissioning posts relating to Mental Health and Learning Disabilities.

 Needed to understand what Health Bodies spent their budget on and how.
 It would be valuable to know what resources the Board had and the decisions it 

could make.
 Information was required on when current commissioning ended; Council 

Commissioned Services had a different end date to the services commissioned 
by Health.

 It was important to be aware of risks associated with pooling budgets.
 Section 76 mechanisms needed considering.

Resolved -

That a further report be provided to the Board in February 2016 which requests:

(1) That the Finance Directors of the Council and the Clinical Commissioning 
Groups provide information to the Board on the funds available for joint 
commissioning and what Service areas are applicable for commissioning   

(2) That the report also includes information on:

(a) resolving governance issues (outlined in the Legal Appraisal section 
of Document “G”).

(b) the risks associated with pooling budgets.
(c) Section 75 agreement mechanisms.

ACTION: Interim Strategic Director Adult and Community Services/Finance 
Directors (Council and Clinical Commissioning Groups)/Director of 
Public Health/Director of Collaboration

18. CHAIR’S UPDATE

The Chair’s Highlight report (Document “H”) provided updates on business arising 
between Board meetings and the Board’s sub-groups as follows: 

Business conducted under the Chair’s action:

 Children and Young People’s Mental Health – Future in Mind Transformation 
Fund Bid

Updates from the Health and Wellbeing Board sub-groups:

 Integration and Change Board
 Bradford Health and Social Care Commissioners

The Board noted the progress being made since the last update.



Tuesday, 24th November, 2015 

19. JOINT REPORT ON SAFEGUARDING ARRANGEMENTS FOR CHILDREN, 
YOUNG PEOPLE AND ADULTS

Previous Reference:  Minute 20 and 21 (2014/15)

Members were reminded that this Board at its meeting held on 25 November 2015 
considered reports on the Safeguarding Arrangements for Children, Young People 
and Adults and resolved that:

 That the Board had a themed meeting at least annually that looked at 
safeguarding issues across Adults and Children’s Services as part of its 
responsibilities for the health and wellbeing of the district.

 That a further report be presented to the Board on the progress made with the 
Bradford Safeguarding Children Board Work Plan for 2014/15.

 That a further report be presented to the Board on the progress made with the 
Safeguarding Adult Board – Bradford and Airedale Work Plan for 2014/15 and 
priorities for 2015/16.”

 That a further report be presented to the Board on whether relevant agencies 
could have a system in place that flagged up any child that was at risk of child 
sexual exploitation so that any agency that had access to records could 
immediately be alerted of a child at risk. 

In accordance with the above the Strategic Director, Children’s Services and the 
Interim Strategic Director, Adult and Community Services submitted Document “I” 
which presented progress reports from the Bradford Safeguarding Children Board and 
the Safeguarding Adult Board – Bradford and Airedale. The report outlined the main 
areas covered by the annual reports and highlighted areas of focus where joint 
approaches to policy and practice were in operation or in development across 
children’s and adults’ safeguarding arrangements. 

The Manager of Bradford Council’s Adult Protection Unit gave an example of a case 
where different agencies had worked together effectively to get a vulnerable adult to 
safety.

The West Yorkshire Police Superintendent in charge of safeguarding children gave an 
update on the work being undertaken to tackle child sexual exploitation. He reported 
that further work was needed in areas such as working with boys around sexual 
health; supporting communities in reporting issues of CSE; not all organisations had a 
system in place to flag up children/adults at risk of CSE and there was a need for 
more volunteers to support people in custody.

He reported that the a Snooker Club in Bradford had been closed down while officers 
investigated allegations that it was being used in connection with child sex offences; 
places like takeaways, snooker halls and Shisha bars were now under intense scrutiny 
and good multi-agency was taking place in this area.



Tuesday, 24th November, 2015 
Members commented on the following issues:

 What was the progress being made on the cross agency approach on children 
that go missing from the system.

 Not all children were being home schooled appropriately, there was a 
responsibility to ensure they were safe; there needed to be a similar safety 
process of inspection for being educated at home as there was at school.

 It was necessary to have a system that flagged up child/adult at risk in every 
organisation.

In response to Members’ questions it was reported that:

 In terms of children that go missing from the system lessons had been learnt 
from the tragedy of Hamza Khan; more proactive work was being undertaken 
when children missed their immunisation appointments etc; the police had gone 
with health professionals on joint home visits.

 There was a reduction in children going missing in care.
 Communication issues with the Health Service and the CSE Hub in relation to 

the system to flag up children/adults at risk of exploitation needed looking at.
 There was a problem of accessing appropriate adults – needed to build a good 

voluntary team to support people in custody.

Resolved -

(1) That the Board receive the annual reports of the Bradford Safeguarding 
Children and Safeguarding Adults Boards.

(2) That the Board support the development of a new integrated Early Help 
Offer for the District. 

(3) That the Board task the Bradford Health and Care Commissioners to 
support the development of a Joint Commissioning Strategy for Special 
Educational Need and Disability based on the recent update of the SEND 
Needs Assessment.

(4) That a further report be provided to the Board at its meeting in February 
2016 which includes the progress made with:

(a) communication issues with the Health Service and the CSE Hub in 
relation to the system to flag up children/adults at risk of 
exploitation 

(b) service provision in terms of therapeutic support for victims of 
exploitation and appropriate support for frontline staff.

ACTION: Strategic Directors Children’s Services and Interim Strategic 
Director Adult and Community Services

Chair
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting of the 
Committee.  


